ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Sourcewell Contracts: 010424-MES, 011124-MES, 011824-MES, 020124-MES, and 090122-MES

This Assignment Agreement is by and among **Sourcewell**, 202 12th Street Northeast, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 56479; **Municipal Emergency Services**, **LLC.**, formerly known as Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. ("MES"); and **MES Service Company** ("MES Service").

Sourcewell awarded the following contracts to MES ("Contracts"):

Contract Number	Category	Effective Dates
090122-MES	Law Enforcement Equipment	November 17, 2022, through
		November 7, 2026
010424-MES	Firefighting Personal Protective	March 29, 2024, through
	Equipment with Related	March 27, 2028
	Equipment Cleaning	
011124-MES	Uniforms with Related Products	March 29, 2024, through
	and Services	March 25, 2028
011824-MES	Self-Contained Breathing	March 29, 2024, through
	Apparatus (SCBA) and Breathing	March 29, 2028
	Air Systems with Related	
	Equipment	
020124-MES	Firefighting Equipment and Rescue	April 8, 2024, through
	Tools with Related Supplies and	April 4, 2028
	Accessories	

On December 31, 2024, MES reorganized internally and now wishes to assign the Contracts to its affiliate MES Service Company. Additionally, as part of the reorganization Municipal Emergency Services, Inc., was renamed to Municipal Emergency Services, LLC.

The assignment provision of the Contract requires written consent of Sourcewell.

Assignment

1. This Assignment Agreement will become effective as of the date of the last signature below.

2. Sourcewell consents to the contract holder's name change from Municipal Emergency Services, Inc., to Municipal Emergency Services, LLC.

3. MES wishes to assign to MES Service all of MES's rights, responsibilities, and other provisions set forth in the following contracts, Sourcewell Contract Numbers: **010424-MES**, **011124-MES**, **011824-MES**, **020124-MES**, **and 090122-MES**.

4. MES Service has obtained a copy of each of the Contracts from MES and certifies it will comply with the terms of the Contract as executed by MES and Sourcewell. The parties agree this Assignment is unconditional and without recourse.

- 5. MES and MES Service jointly and severally represent and warrant to Sourcewell that:
 - a. MES is not in default of any of its obligations under any of the Contracts;
 - b. MES Service is ready, willing, and able to perform all of the obligations and responsibilities of each the Contracts;
 - c. MES and MES Service request consent from Sourcewell to these Assignments; and

d. MES Service accepts assignment of the provisions of the Contracts.

6. In consideration for the above, Sourcewell consents to the assignment of the Contracts.

Municipal Emergency Services, LLC.		MES Service Company		
Ву:	Marrin Kiley	Ву:	Marvin Kiley arvin Rifey, CEO	
Marvin Riley, CEO		Marvin Rifey, CEO		
Date: _	2/27/2025 9:30 AM CST	Date: _	2/27/2025 9:30 AM CST	
Sourcewell				

By: Jeremy Schwartz, Jeremy Schwartz, Chief Operating and Procurement Officer

2/27/2025 | 9:44 AM CST Date:_____